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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGHMat -Su Borough

elopment Services
Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue ® Palmer, AK 99645
Phone (907) 861-7822

Email: permitcenter@matsugov.us

| I—————

APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR
EARTH MATERIALS EXTRACTION - MSB 17.30

NOTE: Carefully read instructions and applicable borough code. Fill out forms completely.
Attach information as needed. Borough staff will not process incomplete applications.
Application fee must be attached, check one:
$1000 for Administrative Permit (Less than two years or less than 7,000cy annually)
X $1,500 for Conditional Use Permit (More than two years and more than 7,000cy annually)
Yy

Required Attachments:
X site plan as detailed on Page 2

X Narrative with operational details and all information required on Page 2

X Reclamation Plan

Subject Property:
MSB Tax Account [D#(s): 118N0O1E27D002, 118N0O1E27D001, 118N0O1E27A002

Street Address: 7955 E Bogard Rd., 3182 N. Trunk Rd., 7801 E Glade Ct., Palmer, AK

Facility/Business Name: Central Gravel Products

Name of Property Owner Name of Agent / Contact for application
See Owner's Document (attached) Dan Steiner, PE
Wasilla, AK 99623
Phone: Cell Phone: Cell 907-715-7704
Wk Hm Wk 907-357-5609 Hm
E-mail: E-mail: dsteiner@mtaonline.net
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Attach a narrative describing the proposed extraction activities.

Attached

Describe the types of material being extracted.

AN

Provide total acreage of all parcels on which the activity will occur.

Provide total acreage of earth material extraction activity.

Provide total cubic yards to be extracted.

Provide the estimated final year extraction will occur.

Provide seasonal start and end dates.

Provide hours of operation.

Provide days of the week operations will take place.

Provide proposed peak hour and traffic volume at the peak hour

Provide estimated end date of extraction.

Provide estimated end date of reclamation.

Describe all other uses occurring on the site.

ANANANANANANANANENEANAN

Describe methods used to prevent problems on adjacent properties, such as
lateral support (steep slopes), water quality, drainage, flooding, dust control, and
maintenance of roads.

<

Describe how the operation will monitor the seasonal high water table.

Provide quantity estimates and topographical information such as cross section
drawings depicting depth of excavation, slopes, and estimated final grade.

Provide Reclamation Plan in accordance with MSB 17.28.063 and 17.28.067.

Submit a detailed site plan, drawn to scale. Drawings under the seal of an
engineer or surveyor are recommended but not required.

Attached

Identify location of permanent and semi-permanent structures on the site for
verification of setback requirements. Include wells and septic systems.

Depict buffer areas, driveways, dedicated public access easements, noise buffers
(such as fences, berms or retained vegetated areas), and drainage control such as
ditches, settling ponds, etc.

Identify the entire area intended for gravel/material extraction activity.

v

Identify the property boundary containing the operation.

v

Identify ADEC Drinking Water Protection Areas wherever proposed project area
boundaries fall within drinking water protection area buffer zones.

See
Narrative

Identify areas used for past and future phases of the activity.

4

Provide road and access plan that includes anticipated vehicle routes and traffic
volumes. If the level of activity exceeds the minimum levels specified in MSB
17.61.090, Traffic Standards, a traffic control plan consistent with state
regulations may be required.

v

Provide detailed description of the proposed visual screening.

¢/ See Narrative

Provide measures to mitigate or lessen noise impacts on surrounding properties.

¢/ See Narrative

Provide proposed lighting plan.

¢/ See Narrative
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place on state land.

Submit documentation showing compliance with borough, Applied for | Attached

state, and federal laws. (list file #) | (list file #)
or N/A

Submit mining permit as required by the Alaska State Department

of Natural Resources (ADNR) if extraction activities are to take N/A

Provide reclamation plan as required by ADNR, pursuant to AS
27.19.

Provide copy of reclamation financial assurance filed with the
State of Alaska (If exempt, provide qualifying documents for
exemption).

A reclamation plan
has been submitted to
ADNR. It is included
with this submittal.

Also included is the
financial assurance
information.

Provide Notice of Intent (NOI) for construction general permit or
multi-sector general permit and storm water pollution prevention
plan, and other associated permits or plans required by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) pursuant to the National

SWPPP has been
prepared and is
included with this
submittal. An NO|
will be filed once
the project is

extraction activity is to take place within wetlands, lakes, and
streams.

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements. | 2PProved.
Provide United States Army Corps of Engineers permit pursuant See
to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1344, if material | Narrative N/A - See narative.

Provide any other applicable permits, such as driveway/access
permits; list as appropriate.

See narrative.

Prior to the public hearing, the applicant must also pay the mailing and advertising fees associated
with the application. Staff will provide applicant with a statement of advertising and mailing
charges. Payment must be made prior to the application presentation at the public hearing.

OWNER'S STATEMENT: I am owner or authorized agent of the following property:

MSB Tax Account ID #(s) and, I hereby

apply for approval of conditional use permit for earth material extraction activities on the property as
described in this application.

Lunderstand all activity must be conducted in compliance with all applicable standards of MSB 17.28, MSB
17.30, and with all other applicable borough, state, and federal laws, including but not limited to, air quality,
water quality, and use and storage of hazardous materials, waste and explosives, per MSB 17.30.055.

I understand that other rules such as local, state, and federal regulations, covenants, plat notes, and deed
restrictions may be applicable and other permits or authorizations may be required. I understand that the
borough may also impose conditions and safeguards designed to protect the public’s health, safety, and
welfare, and ensure the compatibility of the use with other adjacent uses.

Page 3 of 4



I understand that it is my responsibility to identify and comply with all applicable rules and conditions,
covenants, plat notes, and deed restrictions, including changes that may occur in such requirements.

'understand that this permit may transfer to subsequent owners of this land and that it is my responsibility
to disclose the requirements of this status to operators on this property, and to the buyer when I sell the
land. Additionally, I agree to comply with MSB 17.30.120, Transfer of Conditional Use Permit, in the
event this permit is transferred to a subsequent property owner.

I grant permission for borough staff members to enter onto the property as needed to process this application
and monitor compliance. Such access will at a minimum, be allowed when the activity is occurring and,

with prior notice, and at other times necessary to monitor compliance.

The information submitted in this application is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

See Attached
Signature: Property Owner Printed Name Date
/@m MMiae Dan Steiner 5/10/2024
Sfiiﬁaturc: Agent Printed Name Date
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

Planning and Land Use Department
Development Services Division

APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR
EARTH MATERIALS EXTRACTION - MSB 17.30

Facility/Business Name: Central Gravel Products

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER:

Lot A2 and Lot D2, Section 27 T18N, R1E Seward Meridian
Name: Bob Havemeister

Address: P.O. Box 467 Palmer, AK 99645

Phone Number: 907-232-0628

Email: L2 71¢ 1542~ Pritcles ng @ 7 pes [ o~
OWNER'S STATEMENT: I am owner or authorized agent of the following property:

MSB Tax Account ID #(s) Lot A2 and Lot D2, Section 27 T18N, R1E Seward Meridian and, 1 hereby apply for
approval of conditional use permit for earth material extraction activities on the property as described in
this application.

I understand all activity must be conducted in compliance with all applicable standards of MSB 17.28, MSB
17.30, and with all other applicable borough, state, and federal laws, including but not limited to, air quality,
water quality, and use and storage of hazardous materials, waste and explosives, per MSB 17.30.055.

I understand that other rules such as local, state, and federal regulations, covenants, plat notes, and deed
restrictions may be applicable and other permits or authorizations may be required. | understand that the
borough may also impose conditions and safeguards designed to protect the public's health, safety, and
welfare, and ensure the compatibility of the use with other adjacent uses.

I understand that it is my responsibility to identify and comply with all applicable rules and conditions,
covenants, plat notes, and deed restrictions, including changes that may occur in such requirements.

I understand that this permit may transfer to subsequent owners of this land and that it is my responsibility
to disclose the requirements of this status to operators on this property, and to the buyer when I sell the
land. Additionally, I agree to comply with MSB 17.30.120, Transfer of Conditional Use Permit, in the
event this permit is transferred to a subsequent property owner.

I grant permission for borough staff members to enter onto the property as needed to process this application
and monitor compliance. Such access will at a minimum, be allowed when the activity is occurring and,
with prior notice, and at other times necessary to monitor compliance. The information submitted in this
application is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

/%/ ///\-—/ [al %m«é/l /%

Signature!  Frapefty Owner Printed Néme Date




MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

Planning and Land Use Department
Development Services Division

APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR
EARTH MATERIALS EXTRACTION — MSB 17.30

Facility/Business Name: Central Gravel Products

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER:

Lot D1, Section 27, T18N, RIE, Seward Meridian
Name: Ralph Kircher

Address: 3182 N. Trunk Road Palmer, AK 99645
Phone Number: .15 3 .- 50 . 4530

Email: Pre o ous relph @ AL Cona
OWNER'S STATEMENT: | am owner or authorized agent of the following property:

MSB Tax Account ID #(s) Lot DI, Section 27, TI8N, RIE, Seward Meridian and, 1 hereby apply for
approval of conditional use permit for earth material extraction activities on the property as described in
this application,

I'understand all activity must be condueted in compliance with all applicable standardsof MSB 17.28, MSB
17.30, and with all other applicable borough, state, and federal laws, including but not limited to, air quality,
water quality, and use and storage of hazardous materials, waste and explosivzs, per MSB 17.30,055.

I understand that other rules such as local, state, and federal regulations, covenants, plat notes, and deed
restrictions may be applicable and other permits or authorizations may be required. [ understand that the
borough may also impose conditions and safeguards designed to protect the public’s health, safety, and
welfare, and ensure the compatibility of the use with other adjacent uses.

I'understand that it is my responsibility to identify and comply with all applicable rules and conditions,
covenants, plat notes, and deed restrictions, including changes that may oceur in such requirements.

I understand that this permit may transfer to subsequent owners of this land aud that it is my responsibility
to disclose the requirements of this status to operators on this property, and to the buyer when I sell the
land. Additionally, I agree to comply with MSB 17.30.120, Transfer of Conditional Use Permit, in the
event this permit is transferred to a subsequent property owner. ‘

I grant permission for borough staff members to enter onto the property as needed to process this application
and monitor compliance. Such aceess will at a minimum, be allowed when the activity is occurring and,
with prior notice, and at other times necessary to monitor compliance. The information submitted in this
application is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

[elpf O Kirehone  Ksird o. MReHER — 5/efooss

Signature: Property Owner Printed Name Date




5900 W. Dewberry Dr Phone: (907) 357-5609
Wasilla, AK 99623 LL‘ Fax: (907) 357-5608

STEINER DESIGN &CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC ﬂ EC E| VE @

August 9, 2024

Mat
Develop%e??rsoeur%?ces
Peggy Horton
Planning and Land Use Department
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB)
350 E. Dahlia Ave.
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

Re:  Conditional Use Permit Application — Request for Additional Information
SDCS Responses

Ms. Horton,

Thank you for your review comments. Below are your comments with my responses in red.

1. The southeast corner of the property boundary is shown incorrectly on the index sheet and sheets
C0.1 and CO0.2.

Corrected. Updated sheet included with this letter.

2. Thesite plan contains some misspellings that could be confusing.
a. On sheet C1.0, Note 2, line 1, replace “being” with begin.
b. On sheet C1.2, Note 1, remove the first instance of “are.”
¢. On sheet C1.2, Note 3, replace “ares” with areas and “move” with more.
Typos corrected.

3. The site plan, Sheet C1.0, has an extra internal line that clutters the sheet; please remove it. I've
attached a redlined copy.
The extra line has been removed. Updated sheet included with this letter.

4. In the narrative section titled Site Access, Bogard Road should replace Trunk Road within this
section. Within the Demand for Gravel Pits, first paragraph, last line, gravel is missing the r.

Corrected. Updated narrative is included with this submittal.

5. On the site plan, there is a proposed driveway off of E Bogard Road. However, the 10-foot-high
visual screening soil berm may be blocking the entrance to the extraction area. Clarify how vehicles
will enter the gravel extraction area using this driveway.

Soil berm changed to show there is room for access. Updated sheet included with this letter.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Response to MSB Comments Page 2 of 5

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Will the extraction area be visible from Bogard or Engstrom during any of the phases? If so, visual
berms may be required to meet MSB 17.28.060(A)(4).

[fit is determined that the existing buildings, existing vegetation, and the proposed screening berms
do not meet the MSB requirements, additional screening berms will be constructed

The site plan, Sheet C1.0, is missing the symbols for the cross-section lines A and B.

Corrected. Updated sheet included with this letter.

Please verify with the operator whether water trucks will be used to remove tracked soil from
adjacent roadways. Most earth material excavation applications include this.

Water trucks and sweepers will be used as needed.
Where is the water obtained for filling the water trucks?

If water trucks are needed, a filling pit will be excavated and groundwater near the surface will be
pumped to fill the trucks. If this is needed, the appropriate AK-DNR permits will be obtained.

Provide quantity estimates; annual extraction amounts will suffice for this.
The estimated volume of material extracted per year is 230,000 cubic yards or less.

Provide a separate reclamation plan meeting the standards of MSB 17.28.063 & 17.28.067. Staff
will not extract the information from the DNR reclamation application material. Address each item
under MSB 17.28.063 and 17.28.067.

Notes have been added to the reclamation plan that addresses the items in the sections referenced.
See Sheet C3.0

Permanent and semi-permanent structures include screening plants, wash plants, crushers, conveyor
belt operations, etc. The site plan should show where these types of processing equipment will be
on the property to ensure MSB 17.55 setback requirements are met.

All the processing equipment will be moved as areas are reclaimed and additional areas
developed for extraction. The following note has been added to the site plan, Sheet C1.0:
ALL PROCESSING EQUIPMENT (SCREENING PLANTS, CRUSHERS,
CONVEYOR BELTS, ETC.), PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURES,
AND MATERIAL PILES ARE TO BE PLACE +40' AT ALL TIMES FROM ALL
PERIMETER PROPERTY LINES.

Often, the operation keeps the processing equipment in the same location for all the phases. Is this
the case for this operation?

The plan is to have 10 acres disturbed at a time. Once the 10 acres is done, an additional 10 acres
will be developed, and the previous 10 acres will be reclaimed. The processing equipment will be
moved to the new 10 acres each time.

Are there any ditches, settling ponds, wash pit ponds, etc. proposed?

No. There will be no washed products at this pit. No ditches, ponds, etc. will be needed.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Response to MSB Comments Page 3 of 5

15.

16.

17.

18.

Have you written confirmation from DEC regarding your discussions with them about the Drinking
Water Protection Areas?

No. It was all verbal. ADEC did not want us to submit anything and so there is nothing for them to
respond to in writing.

The expectation for asking about anticipated vehicle routes is the route trucks will take after leaving
the site and the route the trucks will take coming back to the site.

There will be two access points into the gravel pit. An “in only” driveway off Engstrom Road and
one off Bogard Road. Vehicles can only exit from the Bogard Road driveway. Currently, the
Bogard Road driveway is both left and right out.

Of course, the gravel pit has no control over the route that the trucks of their customers take, but
they anticipate that most trucks will travel along Bogard Road and Trunk Road to and from the
gravel pit. Some traffic will be from Engstrom Road, but it is anticipated that this will be minimal
traffic. Trucks will be encouraged to avoid residential areas as much as possible. Central Gravel
Products has three vehicles that it uses to deliver gravel products. They always have their drivers
use main roads to their destination and will not send trucks along Engstrom later than 4:00 PM.
With the location of this gravel pit, most traffic should be able to use the higher volume roads to get
close to their destinations (Bogard, Trunk, Palmer Fishhook, Wasilla-Fishhook, Palmer-Wasilla
Highway).

With a peak hourly traffic volume of 12 trucks per hour (12 in, 12 out), no other mitigation is
needed to provide access to and from the proposed gravel pit.

Please note that the start and stop movements through residential areas discourage large trucks from
traveling through residential areas. The starts and stops take a lot longer and even if that route is a

shorter distance, is usually much better for trucks to take the main roads.

In our previous meetings, Mr. Laughlin mentioned additional voluntary traffic restrictions that he
currently follows, such as avoiding operation during morning rush hours or when school buses are
running. Will this information be included in the application?

It is planned that the proposed gravel pit will be operated in the same manner as the current gravel
pit. The hours of operation are 8:00 AM to 5:30 PM, Monday through Saturday. They don’t open
before 8:00 AM to avoid rush hour traffic and traffic associated with Colony High School and
Middle School starting in the morning. The plan is to have the same hours of operation at the new
gravel pit.

How was the peak hour and traffic volume at the peak hour determined?

Central Gravel Products has kept detailed records of how many trucks per day they serve for the life
of their current pit. They plan on operating the proposed gravel pit in the same manner. This
information was used to determine the peak hour traffic volume. The number that was submitted (12
in and 12 out) is from the busiest days they have recorded.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Response to MSB Comments Page 4 of 5

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Lighting Plan. MSB 17.28.060(A)(6) requires exterior lights to be directed downward and shielded
to mitigate light spillage. Include this in your narrative.

Done. Attached is an updated narrative. See page 3.

This property is located in the Core Planning Area of the Borough. The SWPPP indicates the
possible presence of a fuel tank on site. Can you provide information on the size of the fuel tank?
Please note that a Core Area Conditional Use Permit is necessary for the processing, manufacturing,
or storage of hazardous materials weighing 10,000 1bs. or more (MSB 17.61.100).

The on-site fuel tank will 500 gallons or less than

Provide a proposed timetable for the phases.

Each phase will be approximately 2 years.

What is the proposed end use of the property, after extraction is completed?

The use of the property after extraction has not been finalized. It may be developed as a residential
subdivision.

On page 2 of the SWPPP, you list Jade Laughlin as the owner. Is this correct since he is not the
owner of the property?

It will work for the SWPPP since he is the one developing the lot and will be implementing the
SWPPP.

Provide evidence of ADNR’s acceptance of the reclamation plan and payment of financial
assurance. If payment will be made after permit approval, we can list this as a condition of approval
prior to operating.

Pending. Please make payment a condition of approval.

Staff will recommend a condition of approval that the NOI be received prior to operating the earth
material excavation operation.

Noted.

Since the USACE has not issued the jurisdictional determination yet, can you include in your
narrative that earth materials excavation will not occur within 100 linear feet of a lake, river, stream,
or other water body, including wetlands, to comply with MSB 17.28.060(A)(7)?

Since this submittal, the USACE has issued the jurisdictional determination. The USACE has
determined that they do not have jurisdiction over the wetlands. A copy of the jurisdictional
determination is included with this submittal.

Provide the driveway permit issued by ADOT&PF for access to E. Bogard Road. The permit may
include conditions inconsistent with the current application responses.

I am still working on this.

Provide the driveway permit issued by MSB for access onto N. Engstrom Road.

[ am still working on this.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Response to MSB Comments Page 5 of 5

Please let us know if you have any questions or need additional information. Thank you for your
help with this project.
Sincerely,

G e

Dan Steiner, P.E.
Manager

des
encl.



5900 W. Dewberry Dr
Wasilla, AK 99623 ’ LLC

STEINER DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC

August 12, 2024

Planning and Land Use Department
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB)
350 E. Dahlia Ave.

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

Re:  Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

T18N, R1E, Section 27, Lots D1, D2, and A2
Engineering Narrative

To Whom it May Concern,

Phone: (907) 357-5609
Fax: (907) 357-5608

ECEIVE

L 19 9nn
AUG 12 2024

Mat-Su Boro
Development Sé‘r%?ces

As part of the MSB “Earth Materials Extraction” application, the following information is
provided as required on the “APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR

EARTH MATERIALS EXTRACTION - MSB 17.30”:

Narrative Describing the Proposed Extraction Activities

e Types of material being extracted: This gravel pit will extract sand and gravel material to
be used in construction. Some of the material will be processed and/or crushed to be used
as sewer rock and road section material. Also, stockpile of soil, processing topsoil.

e Total acreage of gravel pit (all three parcels): 235 acres.

e Total acreage of earth material extraction activity: 153 acres.

e Total cubic yards to be extracted: 7,500,000 CY (This volume can change based on where

groundwater is detected.)

e Estimated final year extraction will occur: 2054

e Seasonal Start and End dates: Start on May 1 and end on November 1.

e Hours of operation: 8:00 am — 5:30 pm.

e Days of operation: Monday — Saturday



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Engineering Narrative Page 2 of 4

e Proposed peak hour and traffic volume at the peak hour: Peak hour — 11:00 AM
24 (12 trips in, 12 trips out).

e Estimated End Date of Extraction: November 1, 2054

e Estimated End Date of Reclamation: November 1, 2055

e Other uses occurring on site: There are areas of the three parcels that will not be developed
for material extraction. There are existing residential structures on the site. These
structures will remain and the areas around them will be unchanged.

e Problem prevention:
Lateral Support: Final slopes will be 3h:1v or flatter.
Water Quality: A SWPPP will be implemented as part of this project.

Drainage: This action will create a low spot on the site. No runoff is
anticipated to leave the site.

Dust Control: Dealt with the site vegetative buffer. Water truck to
sprinkle site if needed.

Maintenance of Road: Site operator has needed equipment to maintain on
site roads.

Flooding: No part of the soil extraction area is within the 100-year flood zone. No
flooding is anticipated.

° Monitoring of the Seasonal High Water Table: Monitoring wells be will installed in the
areas where material extraction is taking place. The wells will be lowered as the soil is

extracted to insure that extraction is not closer than 4’ to groundwater. See detail for well
on sheet C1.0.

Detailed Site Plan

e Identify ADEC Drinking Water Protection Areas: There is one drinking water protection
area. It is for a site that obtains its drinking water adjacent to Wasilla Creek. This site is
approximately one mile southwest of this site.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Engineering Narrative Page 3 of 4

I have discussed this project with ADEC. The only contaminate that they were concerned
with was turbidity. Since the project will maintain a large vegetative buffer along the creek
and the existing and finish topography of the developed areas drain away from the creek,
ADEC is not concerned and said that no action is required.

Visual Screening: Visual screening will be provided by either a 10” high soil berm, existing
vegetation, or topography. See the included plans for locations of all the visual screening.

Noise Mitigation: Noice mitigation will be provide by the hours of operation and
maintaining equipment used on site. All the heavy equipment (excavators, loaders, etc.)
and processing/crushing equipment will maintain all required mufflers and noise
dampeners. Material extraction will also start near the middle of the site and at a lower
elevation from the surrounding property. As work progresses, the extraction will continue
to be at a lower elevation. Also, this type of production has strict OSHA regulations for
noise that are strictly followed.

Lighting Plan: The only exterior lights will be mounted on the proposed shop and scale
house. These lights will be directed downward and will include shields, as needed, to
prevent light spillage on to adjacent properties.

Borough, State, and Federal Laws

ADNR Reclamation Plan: A reclamation plan has been submitted to the ADNR. A copy
of the plan has been included with this submittal.

Reclamation Financial Assurance: A copy of the reclamation financial assurance that was
filed with the State of Alaska will be delivered to the MSB as soon as DNR determines
what the fee will be and it has been paid.

United States Army Corps of Engineers: There is a small area that has been identified as a
wetland within the project parcels (see Sheet C0.2). No material extraction will take place
in or near this area and the wetland will not be disturbed. As a precaution, a Jurisdictional
Determination (JD) has been requested from the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
Their response is that these wetlands do not require are Department of Army (DA) permit.
The entire response is included with this submittal.



Planning and Land Use Department

Development Services Division

Central Gravel Products — Gravel Pit - Application for Condition Use

Engineering Narrative Page 4 of 4

Additional Information

Drifting Snow Along Engstrom Road

In our discussion with the MSB, the MSB expressed concern about drifting snow along
Engstrom Road and the increase in drifting that a 10’ high soil berm would cause. With the
existing topography and the plan to begin material extraction at the lower elevations of the site, a
10’ high soil berm along Engstrom Road will not be needed. See section D/C2.1 for visual
explanation.

As aresult, this project should not increase drifting snow and should, as the gravel pit is developed,
reduce the volume of snow that drifts onto Engstrom Road.

Site Access

Access to the proposed gravel pit will be at two locations. Refer to Sheet C1.0 for the access
points. The primary access will be off of Bogard Road adjacent to the common property line of
Lot D1 and D2. Bogard Road is State of Alaska right-of-way. SDCS is in the process of applying
for a driveway permit from ADOT.

A secondary access is located off of Engstrom Road, across from Sebastian Drive. This will be an
“in only” access. Engstrom Road is MSB right-of-way. SDCS is in the process of applying for a
driveway permit from the MSB.

Demand for Gravel Pits

Central Gravel Products is anxious for this new gravel pit to be developed. There is a high demand
for the soil products that will be produced. Central Gravel Products is concerned about the
depletion of gravel pits in the Matanuska-Susitna Valley and knows that this proposed gravel pit
will help meet the demand for gravel for many years to come.

Please let us know if you have any questions or need additional information. Thank you for your
help with this project.

Sincerely,

G e

Dan Steiner, P.E.
Manager

des
encl.
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SURVEY NOTES

1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE
POSITION OF THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL USED.

2. SURVEY PERFORMED BY KEYSTONE SURVEYING.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

The Contractor shall notify all crea utility companies
prior to commencement of excavation. The following
is o partial list:

ALASKA DIG LINE (907) 278-3121, (800) 478-3121
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